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Team Results
Date Opponent Score Overall Conf Time Attend
08/31/2023 N.C. A&T W 35-6 1-0 0-0 2:53 25363
09/09/2023 at Ga. Southern L 35-49 1-1 0-0 3:28 20103
09/16/2023 Louisiana L 21-41 1-2 0-0 5:11 21673
09/23/2023 at Georgia L 21-49 1-3 0-0 3:23 92746

* 09/30/2023 at Tulane L 23-35 1-4 0-1 3:33 20102
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Team Statistics
UAB OPP

Scoring 135 180
Points per game 27.0 36.0
Points Off Turnovers 26 32

First Downs 120 116
Rushing 45 54
Passing 70 52
Penalty 5 10

Rushing Yardage 631 1022
Yards gained rushing 744 1104
Yards lost rushing 113 82
Rushing attempts 158 183
Average per rush 4.0 5.6
Average per game 126.2 204.4
TDs Rushing 10 14

Passing Yardage 1470 1146
Comp-Att-Int 158-209-4 99-143-3
Average per pass 7.0 8.0
Average per catch 9.3 11.6
Average per game 294.0 229.2
TDs Passing 8 9

Total offense 2101 2168
Total plays 367 326
Average per play 5.7 6.7
Average per game 420.2 433.6

Kick returns: #-Yards 15-302 18-365
Punt returns: #-Yards 1-19 8-62
Int returns: #-Yards 3-111 4-30
Kick return average 20.1 20.3
Punt return average 19.0 7.8
Int return average 37.0 7.5
Fumbles-Lost 9-4 13-8
Penalties-Yards 25-229 26-207

Average per game 45.8 41.4
Punts-Yards 15-639 10-459

Average per punt 42.6 45.9
Net punt average 37.9 44.0

Kickoffs-Yards 27-1478 33-1965
Average per kick 54.7 59.5
Net kick average 35.5 39.6

Time of possession / game 28:59 31:01
3rd-down conversion 28/64 32/59

3rd-down pct 44% 54%
4rd-down conversion 5/12 3/6
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UAB OPP
4rd-down pct 42% 50%

Sacks by-Yards 11-40 11-71
Misc Yards 0 0
Touchdowns scored 18 23
Field goals - attempts 4-7 6-8
On-Side kicks 0-1 0-0
Red-zone scores (20-26) 77% (22-25) 88%
Red-zone touchdowns (17-26) 65% (17-25) 68%
PAT-attempts (13-13) 100% (22-22) 100%
2-point conversion-attempts (1-5) 20% (1-1) 100%
Attendance 47036 132951

Games / Avg per game 2/23518 3/44317
Neutral site games - 0/0

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
UAB 10 67 17 41 0 135
Opponents 31 66 45 38 0 180
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UAB - Individual Game Highs
RUSHES 18 Isaiah Jacobs at Tulane (09/30/2023)
YARDS RUSHING 95 Isaiah Jacobs at Tulane (09/30/2023)
TD RUSHES 2 Isaiah Jacobs at Tulane (09/30/2023)

2 Jermaine Brown Jr. vs N.C. A&T (08/31/2023)
LONG RUSH 44 Jacob Zeno vs Louisiana (09/16/2023)
PASS ATTEMPTS 51 Jacob Zeno at Georgia (09/23/2023)
PASS COMPLETIONS 38 Jacob Zeno vs N.C. A&T (08/31/2023)
YARDS PASSING 385 Jacob Zeno at Ga. Southern (09/09/2023)
TD PASSES 3 Jacob Zeno vs N.C. A&T (08/31/2023)
LONG PASS 67 Jacob Zeno at Ga. Southern (09/09/2023)
RECEPTIONS 9 Amare Thomas at Georgia (09/23/2023)
YARDS RECEIVING 102 Tejhaun Palmer at Ga. Southern (09/09/2023)
TD RECEPTIONS 1 Amare Thomas at Georgia (09/23/2023)

1 Bryce Damous at Georgia (09/23/2023)
1 Samario Rudolph vs Louisiana (09/16/2023)
1 Bryce Damous at Ga. Southern (09/09/2023)
1 Iverson "Strap" Hooks at Ga. Southern (09/09/2023)
1 Iverson "Strap" Hooks vs N.C. A&T (08/31/2023)
1 TJ Jones vs N.C. A&T (08/31/2023)
1 Tejhaun Palmer vs N.C. A&T (08/31/2023)

LONG RECEPTION 67 Fred Farrier II at Ga. Southern (09/09/2023)
PUNTS 7 Patrick Foley at Georgia (09/23/2023)
PUNTING AVG 55.0 Patrick Foley at Ga. Southern (09/09/2023)
LONG PUNT 56 Patrick Foley vs Louisiana (09/16/2023)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 1 Patrick Foley at Georgia (09/23/2023)
LONG PUNT RETURN 19 Mac McWilliams at Ga. Southern (09/09/2023)
LONG KICKOFF RETURN 49 Jermaine Brown Jr. vs Louisiana (09/16/2023)
TACKLES 11 Jackson Bratton vs N.C. A&T (08/31/2023)
SACKS 2 Jackson Bratton vs N.C. A&T (08/31/2023)
TACKLES FOR LOSS 2 Jackson Bratton vs N.C. A&T (08/31/2023)
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Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att.

08/31/2023 N.C. A&T W 35-6 25363
09/09/2023 at Ga. Southern L 35-49 20103
09/16/2023 Louisiana L 21-41 21673
09/23/2023 at Georgia L 21-49 92746

* 09/30/2023 at Tulane L 23-35 20102

Rushing
Player gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g

Isaiah Jacobs 5 55 257 8 249 4.5 3 26 49.8
Jermaine Brown Jr. 5 40 168 14 154 3.9 3 19 30.8
Jacob Zeno 5 43 190 88 102 2.4 3 44 20.4
Brandon Buckhaulter 4 3 47 0 47 15.7 0 35 11.8
Lee Beebe 5 7 38 0 38 5.4 1 11 7.6
TJ Jones 4 1 14 0 14 14.0 0 14 3.5
Lee Witherspoon 5 6 14 3 11 1.8 0 8 2.2
Iverson "Strap" Hooks 3 1 7 0 7 7.0 0 7 2.3
Amare Thomas 5 1 6 0 6 6.0 0 6 1.2
Demetrius Battle 5 1 3 0 3 3.0 0 3 0.6

Total 5 158 744 113 631 4.0 10 44 126.2
Opponents 5 183 1104 82 1022 5.6 14 80 204.4

Passing
Player gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g

Jacob Zeno 5 142.6 157-208-4 75.5 1442 8 67 288.4
Fred Farrier II 5 335.2 1-1-0 100.0 28 0 28 5.6

Total 5 143.5 158-209-4 75.6 1470 8 67 294.0
Opponents 5 153.1 99-143-3 69.2 1146 9 50 229.2

Receiving
Player gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g

Amare Thomas 5 23 227 9.9 1 40 45.4
Tejhaun Palmer 5 20 231 11.6 1 29 46.2
Samario Rudolph 5 17 156 9.2 1 18 31.2
Jermaine Brown Jr. 5 17 125 7.4 0 17 25.0
Isaiah Jacobs 5 17 63 3.7 0 13 12.6
Bryce Damous 5 16 132 8.3 2 21 26.4
Fred Farrier II 5 10 193 19.3 0 67 38.6
Iverson "Strap" Hooks 3 10 106 10.6 2 20 35.3
TJ Jones 4 8 96 12.0 1 34 24.0
Dallas Payne 5 7 76 10.9 0 22 15.2
Lee Beebe 5 5 30 6.0 0 11 6.0
Terrell McDonald 5 3 11 3.7 0 7 2.2
Lee Witherspoon 5 2 3 1.5 0 5 0.6
Malachi Holt-Bennett 5 2 16 8.0 0 12 3.2
Brandon Buckhaulter 4 1 5 5.0 0 5 1.3

Total 5 158 1470 9.3 8 67 294.0
Opponents 5 99 1146 11.6 9 50 229.2

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral

ALL GAMES 1-4 1-1 0-3 0-0
CONFERENCE 0-1 0-0 0-1 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 1-3 1-1 0-2 0-0

Team Statistics
UAB OPP

First Downs 120 116
Rushing 45 54
Passing 70 52
Penalty 5 10

Rushing Yardage 631 1022
Rushing attempts 158 183
Average per rush 4.0 5.6
Average per game 126.2 204.4
TDs Rushing 10 14

Passing Yardage 1470 1146
Comp-Att-Int 158-209-4 99-143-3
Average per pass 7.0 8.0
Average per catch 9.3 11.6
Average per game 294.0 229.2
TDs Passing 8 9

Total offense 2101 2168
Average per play 5.7 6.7
Average per game 420.2 433.6

Kick returns: #-Yards 15-302 18-365

Punt returns: #-Yards 1-19 8-62

Int returns: #-Yards 3-111 4-30

Fumbles-Lost 9-4 13-8

Penalties-Yards 25-229 26-207

Punts-Avg 15-42.6 10-45.9

Time of possession / game 28:59 31:01

3rd-down conversion 28/64 32/59

4rd-down conversion 5/12 3/6

PAT-attempts (13-13) 100% (22-22) 100%

2-point conversion-attempts (1-5) 20% (1-1) 100%

Interceptions
Player no. yds avg td lg

Chris Bracy 1 58 58.0 0 58
Ricky Lee III 1 30 30.0 0 30
BJ Mayes 1 23 23.0 0 23

Total 3 111 37.0 0 58
Opponents 4 30 7.5 0 21
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Field Goals
Player fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk
Matt Quinn 4-7 57.1 0-0 0-2 2-3 2-2 0-0 48 1
Opponents 6-8 75.0 0-0 0-0 5-5 1-3 0-0 46 0

Scoring
PAT

Player td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
Matt Quinn - 4-7 13-13 - - - - - 25
Jermaine Brown Jr. 3 - - - - - - - 18
Jacob Zeno 3 - - - - - - - 18
Isaiah Jacobs 3 - - - - - - - 18
Bryce Damous 2 - - - - - - - 12
Iverson "Strap" Hooks 2 - - - - - - - 12
Samario Rudolph 1 - - - - - - - 6
TJ Jones 1 - - - - - - - 6
Tejhaun Palmer 1 - - - - - - - 6
Lee Beebe 1 - - - - - - - 6
Amare Thomas 1 - - - - - - - 6
Harrison Barker - - - 1 - - - - 2
Total 18 4-7 13-13 1 0 0 0 0 135
Opponents 23 6-8 22-22 0 1 1 0 0 180

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
UAB 10 67 17 41 0 135
Opponents 31 66 45 38 0 180

Punting
Player no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
Patrick Foley 15 639 42.6 56 1 3 1 2 0
Total 15 639 42.6 56 1 3 1 2 0
Opponents 10 459 45.9 61 0 6 3 4 0

Punt Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg
Mac McWilliams 1 19 19.0 0 19
Total 1 19 19.0 0 19
Opponents 8 62 7.8 0 15

Kick Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg
Jermaine Brown Jr. 8 177 22.1 0 49
Kameran Shanks 5 93 18.6 0 23
Mac McWilliams 1 18 18.0 0 18
Ricky Lee III 1 14 14.0 0 14
Total 15 302 20.1 0 49
Opponents 18 365 20.3 0 37

All Purpose
Player g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
Jermaine Brown Jr. 5 154 125 0 177 0 456 91.2
Isaiah Jacobs 5 249 63 0 0 0 312 62.4
Amare Thomas 5 6 227 0 0 0 233 46.6
Tejhaun Palmer 5 0 231 0 0 0 231 46.2
Fred Farrier II 5 0 193 0 0 0 193 38.6
Samario Rudolph 5 0 156 0 0 0 156 31.2
Bryce Damous 5 0 132 0 0 0 132 26.4
Iverson "Strap" Hooks 3 7 106 0 0 0 113 37.7
TJ Jones 4 14 96 0 0 0 110 27.5
Jacob Zeno 5 102 0 0 0 0 102 20.4
Kameran Shanks 4 0 0 0 93 0 93 23.3
Dallas Payne 5 0 76 0 0 0 76 15.2
Lee Beebe 5 38 30 0 0 0 68 13.6
Chris Bracy 4 0 0 0 0 58 58 14.5
Brandon Buckhaulter 4 47 5 0 0 0 52 13.0
Ricky Lee III 5 0 0 0 14 30 44 8.8
Mac McWilliams 5 0 0 19 18 0 37 7.4
BJ Mayes 5 0 0 0 0 23 23 4.6
Malachi Holt-Bennett 5 0 16 0 0 0 16 3.2
Lee Witherspoon 5 11 3 0 0 0 14 2.8
Terrell McDonald 5 0 11 0 0 0 11 2.2
Demetrius Battle 5 3 0 0 0 0 3 0.6
Total 5 631 1470 19 302 111 2533 506.6
Opponents 5 1022 1146 62 365 30 2625 525.0

Total Offense
Player g plays rush pass total avg/g
Jacob Zeno 5 251 102 1442 1544 308.8
Isaiah Jacobs 5 55 249 0 249 49.8
Jermaine Brown Jr. 5 40 154 0 154 30.8
Brandon Buckhaulter 4 3 47 0 47 11.8
Lee Beebe 5 7 38 0 38 7.6
Fred Farrier II 5 1 0 28 28 5.6
TJ Jones 4 1 14 0 14 3.5
Lee Witherspoon 5 6 11 0 11 2.2
Iverson "Strap" Hooks 3 1 7 0 7 2.3
Amare Thomas 5 1 6 0 6 1.2
Demetrius Battle 5 1 3 0 3 0.6
Total 5 367 631 1470 2101 420.2
Opponents 5 326 1022 1146 2168 433.6

Team Defense
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
0 Keondre Swoopes 4 20 11 31 . . . . . . . . .
15 Michael Moore 5 17 12 29 3-8 . . . 1 . 1 . .
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Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
2 Jackson Bratton 5 16 11 27 3.5-6 2-4 . 1 . 1-0 . . .
5 Mac McWilliams 5 18 8 26 . . . 2 . 1-0 . . .
4 Ike Rowell 5 14 6 20 . . . 2 1 . 1 . .
92 Kevin Penn 5 7 10 17 3-12 3-12 . . . . . . .
11 Damien Miller 5 12 5 17 . . . . . . 2 . .
7 BJ Mayes 5 9 6 15 . . 1-23 6 . . . . .
8 Desmond Little 5 6 7 13 3.5-14 1.5-5 . 1 1 . 1 . .
33 Will Sorrells 5 8 5 13 0.5-1 0.5-1 . . . . . . .
9 Michael Fairbanks II 5 7 5 12 1.5-2 0.5-1 . . 1 . 3 . .
1 Colby Dempsey 5 7 5 12 . . . 3 . . . . .
27 Everett Roussaw Jr. 5 9 3 12 1-3 1-3 . . . . . . .
10 Nikia Eason Jr. 5 5 5 10 1-4 1-4 . . . 2-0 . . .
99 Fish McWilliams 5 4 6 10 0.5-0 . . . 1 1-0 . . .
32 Joker Gill 5 4 2 6 . . . . . . . . .
3 Ray Thornton III 4 3 2 5 . . . 1 . . . . .
18 Kendall Johnson 5 3 1 4 1-7 1-7 . . 1 1-0 . . .
16 AJ Brown 5 4 . 4 1-1 . . . . . . . .
43 Tyrique Howard 4 2 2 4 1.5-4 0.5-3 . . 1 . . . .
21 Chris Bracy 4 2 2 4 . . 1-58 . . . . . .
23 Ricky Lee III 5 1 3 4 . . 1-30 . . . . . .
44 Miquon Merriweather 2 2 2 4 . . . . . . . . .
29 T'sai McDaniel 4 3 . 3 . . . . . . . . .
25 James Smyre 4 3 . 3 . . . . . . 1 . .
33 Jonah Delange 5 1 2 3 . . . . . . . . .
26 Damon Miller 2 1 1 2 . . . 1 . . . . .
12 Tamarious Brown 4 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
5 Lee Witherspoon 5 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
20 A.D. Diamond 2 . 2 2 . . . . . . . . .
29 Lee Beebe 5 1 1 2 . . . . . 2-0 . . .
1 Jermaine Brown Jr. 5 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
2 Fred Farrier II 5 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
40 Charlie Goode 1 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
6 Reise Collier 2 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
70 Tater Reid 5 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
11 Dallas Payne 5 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
58 Eamon Smalls 2 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
17 Amare Thomas 5 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
56 Emanuel Waller 2 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
19 Matt Quinn 5 . . . . . . . . . . . .

Totals 5 198 130 328 21-62 11-40 3-111 17 7 8-0 9 0 0
Opponents 5 239 130 369 36-140 11-71 4-30 16 6 4-0 6 1 0
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UAB Inside Opponent Red-Zone
Times Times Total Rush Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ

Date Opponent Score In RZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs Made FGA Down Int Fumb Half Game
08/31/2023 N.C. A&T W 35-6 5 4 28 4 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
09/09/2023 at Ga. Southern L 35-49 6 5 35 5 3 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
09/16/2023 Louisiana L 21-41 6 4 21 3 2 1 1 2 0 1 0 0 0
09/23/2023 at Georgia L 21-49 4 3 21 3 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
09/30/2023 at Tulane L 23-35 5 4 20 2 2 0 2 2 0 0 1 0 0

Totals 20 of 26 (76.9%) 26 20 125 17 10 7 3 6 1 1 1 0 0

Opponents Inside UAB Red-Zone
Times Times Total Rush Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ

Date Opponent Score In RZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs Made FGA Down Int Fumb Half Game
08/31/2023 N.C. A&T W 35-6 2 2 6 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0
09/09/2023 Ga. Southern L 35-49 7 6 35 4 2 2 2 2 0 0 1 0 0
09/16/2023 Louisiana L 21-41 5 4 24 3 2 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0
09/23/2023 Georgia L 21-49 6 6 42 6 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
09/30/2023 Tulane L 23-35 5 4 28 4 3 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

Totals 22 of 25 (88.0%) 25 22 135 17 11 6 5 5 0 0 3 0 0
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Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. yds td lg no. yds td lg cmp-att-int yds td lg no. yds td lg no. yds td lg off

08/31/2023 N.C. A&T 30 167 2 15 38 291 3 34 38-41-0 291 3 34 2 41 0 23 0 0 0 0 458
09/09/2023 at Ga. Southern 29 92 3 25 33 385 2 67 33-43-1 385 2 67 1 17 0 17 1 19 0 19 477
09/16/2023 Louisiana 35 116 2 44 27 280 1 40 27-38-2 280 1 40 4 98 0 49 0 0 0 0 396
09/23/2023 at Georgia 26 86 1 19 32 250 2 32 32-51-1 250 2 32 5 100 0 29 0 0 0 0 336
09/30/2023 at Tulane 38 170 2 35 28 264 0 31 28-36-0 264 0 31 3 46 0 19 0 0 0 0 434
UAB 158 631 10 44 158 1470 8 67 158-209-4 1470 8 67 15 302 0 49 1 19 0 19 2101
Opponents 183 1022 14 80 99 1146 9 50 99-143-3 1146 9 50 18 365 0 37 8 62 0 15 2168

UAB Averages
Games Avg/ rush Avg/ catch Pass effic KR avg PR avg All purpose avg/game Total offense avg/game

5 4.0 9.3 143.5 20.1 19.0 506.6 420.2

Tackles Sacks Fumble Pass Defense blkd PAT attempts off
Date Opponent ua a total tfl-yds no-yds ff fr-yds int-yds qbh brup kick kick rush rcv saf t/o pts

08/31/2023 N.C. A&T 28 34 62 9.0-24 6-20 1 0-0 0-0 1 2 0 5-5 0 0 0 0 35
09/09/2023 at Ga. Southern 44 24 68 4.0-12 0-0 1 1-0 1-23 3 2 0 3-3 1 0 0 0 35
09/16/2023 Louisiana 33 38 71 3.0-12 3-12 2 3-0 1-58 2 7 0 0-0 0 0 0 12 21
09/23/2023 at Georgia 56 12 68 1.0-5 1-5 3 2-0 1-30 0 4 0 3-3 0 0 0 7 21
09/30/2023 at Tulane 37 22 59 4.0-9 1-3 2 2-0 0-0 1 2 0 2-2 0 0 0 7 23
UAB 198 130 328 21.0-62 11-40 9 8-0 3-111 7 17 0 13-13 1 0 0 26 135
Opponents 239 130 369 36.0-140 11-71 6 4-0 4-30 6 16 1 22-22 0 1 0 32 180

Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd tb fc 50+ i20 md-att long blkd no. yds avg tb ob

08/31/2023 N.C. A&T 1 30 30.0 30 0 0 0 0 0 0-1 0 0 6 366 61.0 3 0
09/09/2023 at Ga. Southern 1 55 55.0 55 0 0 0 1 0 0-1 0 0 5 288 57.6 0 0
09/16/2023 Louisiana 4 187 46.8 56 0 1 1 1 0 1-2 41 1 6 220 36.7 1 0
09/23/2023 at Georgia 7 297 42.4 49 0 0 0 0 1 0-0 0 0 4 227 56.8 0 0
09/30/2023 at Tulane 2 70 35.0 37 0 0 2 0 0 3-3 48 0 6 377 62.8 3 0
UAB 15 639 42.6 56 0 1 3 2 1 4-7 48 1 27 1478 54.7 7 0
Opponents 10 459 45.9 61 0 0 6 4 3 6-8 46 0 33 1965 59.5 13 2
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Team Defense
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
0 Keondre Swoopes 4 20 11 31 . . . . . . . . .
15 Michael Moore 5 17 12 29 3-8 . . . 1 . 1 . .
2 Jackson Bratton 5 16 11 27 3.5-6 2-4 . 1 . 1-0 . . .
5 Mac McWilliams 5 18 8 26 . . . 2 . 1-0 . . .
4 Ike Rowell 5 14 6 20 . . . 2 1 . 1 . .
11 Damien Miller 5 12 5 17 . . . . . . 2 . .
92 Kevin Penn 5 7 10 17 3-12 3-12 . . . . . . .
7 BJ Mayes 5 9 6 15 . . 1-23 6 . . . . .
8 Desmond Little 5 6 7 13 3.5-14 1.5-5 . 1 1 . 1 . .
33 Will Sorrells 5 8 5 13 0.5-1 0.5-1 . . . . . . .
27 Everett Roussaw Jr. 5 9 3 12 1-3 1-3 . . . . . . .
9 Michael Fairbanks II 5 7 5 12 1.5-2 0.5-1 . . 1 . 3 . .
1 Colby Dempsey 5 7 5 12 . . . 3 . . . . .
99 Fish McWilliams 5 4 6 10 0.5-0 . . . 1 1-0 . . .
10 Nikia Eason Jr. 5 5 5 10 1-4 1-4 . . . 2-0 . . .
32 Joker Gill 5 4 2 6 . . . . . . . . .
3 Ray Thornton III 4 3 2 5 . . . 1 . . . . .
21 Chris Bracy 4 2 2 4 . . 1-58 . . . . . .
43 Tyrique Howard 4 2 2 4 1.5-4 0.5-3 . . 1 . . . .
44 Miquon Merriweather 2 2 2 4 . . . . . . . . .
18 Kendall Johnson 5 3 1 4 1-7 1-7 . . 1 1-0 . . .
23 Ricky Lee III 5 1 3 4 . . 1-30 . . . . . .
16 AJ Brown 5 4 . 4 1-1 . . . . . . . .
33 Jonah Delange 5 1 2 3 . . . . . . . . .
25 James Smyre 4 3 . 3 . . . . . . 1 . .
29 T'sai McDaniel 4 3 . 3 . . . . . . . . .
20 A.D. Diamond 2 . 2 2 . . . . . . . . .
26 Damon Miller 2 1 1 2 . . . 1 . . . . .
12 Tamarious Brown 4 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
29 Lee Beebe 5 1 1 2 . . . . . 2-0 . . .
5 Lee Witherspoon 5 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
40 Charlie Goode 1 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
70 Tater Reid 5 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
56 Emanuel Waller 2 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
11 Dallas Payne 5 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
6 Reise Collier 2 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
58 Eamon Smalls 2 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
1 Jermaine Brown Jr. 5 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
17 Amare Thomas 5 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
2 Fred Farrier II 5 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .

Totals 5 198 130 328 21-62 11-40 3-111 17 7 8-0 9 0 0
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Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf

Opponents 5 239 130 369 36-140 11-71 4-30 16 6 4-0 6 1 0
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## Player GP-GS NCA&T GS LA UGa Tulane
0 Keondre Swoopes 4/4 ... START START START START
0 Iverson "Strap" Hooks 3/1 XXX START XXX ... ...
1 Jermaine Brown Jr. 5/4 START START XXX START START
1 Colby Dempsey 5/2 START START XXX XXX XXX
2 Jackson Bratton 5/5 START START START START START
2 Fred Farrier II 5/1 XXX XXX XXX XXX START
3 Ray Thornton III 4/2 START ... XXX START XXX
3 TJ Jones 4/4 START START START START ...
4 Jacob Zeno 5/5 START START START START START
4 Ike Rowell 5/4 START START START START XXX
5 Mac McWilliams 5/5 START START START START START
5 Lee Witherspoon 5/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
6 Dazalin Worsham 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
6 Reise Collier 2/0 XXX ... XXX ... ...
7 Samario Rudolph 5/1 XXX XXX START XXX XXX
7 BJ Mayes 5/4 XXX START START START START
8 Demetrius Battle 5/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
8 Desmond Little 5/4 START XXX START START START
9 Michael Fairbanks II 5/5 START START START START START
9 Brandon Buckhaulter 4/1 XXX XXX XXX ... START
10 Nikia Eason Jr. 5/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
10 Terrell McDonald 5/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
11 Damien Miller 5/2 START XXX XXX XXX START
11 Dallas Payne 5/1 START XXX XXX XXX XXX
12 Tamarious Brown 4/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX ...
12 Harrison Barker 1/0 ... XXX ... ... ...
13 Malachi Holt-Bennett 5/1 XXX XXX XXX START XXX
13 Jamarcus Jones 2/0 XXX XXX ... ... ...
14 Trey Miles 3/0 XXX ... XXX XXX ...
14 Trace Campbell 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
15 Michael Moore 5/3 XXX START START XXX START
15 Carter Putt 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
16 AJ Brown 5/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
16 BJ Hawkins Jr. 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
17 Carl Fauntroy Jr. 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
17 Amare Thomas 5/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
18 Kendall Johnson 5/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
18 Landry Lyddy 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
19 Matt Quinn 5/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
19 Tejhaun Palmer 5/5 START START START START START
20 Isaiah Jacobs 5/4 START XXX START START START
20 A.D. Diamond 2/0 XXX XXX ... ... ...
21 Chris Bracy 4/0 XXX ... XXX XXX XXX
22 Jalen Mayala 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
22 Caden Long 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
23 Aron Marsch 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
23 Ricky Lee III 5/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
24 Skyler Trawick 1/0 ... ... XXX ... ...
24 Tyler Trawick 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
25 James Smyre 4/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX ...
25 Joey Merritt 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
26 Damon Miller 2/0 ... ... XXX XXX ...
26 Taven Curry 1/0 XXX ... ... ... ...
27 Everett Roussaw Jr. 5/4 START START XXX START START
28 Brandon Franklin 1/0 ... ... XXX ... ...
28 Kameran Shanks 4/0 XXX XXX XXX ... XXX
29 T'sai McDaniel 4/0 XXX ... XXX XXX XXX
29 Lee Beebe 5/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
30 Patrick Foley 5/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
30 Nasir Bashir 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
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## Player GP-GS NCA&T GS LA UGa Tulane
31 Austin Mitchell 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
32 Joker Gill 5/1 XXX XXX XXX XXX START
32 Tyjaun Able 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
33 Will Sorrells 5/1 XXX XXX START XXX XXX
33 Jonah Delange 5/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
34 Jonathan Allen 2/0 ... ... XXX XXX ...
35 Jaylyn Ferguson 1/0 ... ... XXX ... ...
36 Keon Handley Jr. 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
37 Jacob Marroquin 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
38 Mike Crawford 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
38 Kyle McKinney 1/0 ... ... XXX ... ...
39 Xander Echols 4/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX ...
39 Jason Riles Jr. 3/0 XXX ... XXX XXX ...
40 Charlie Goode 1/0 XXX ... ... ... ...
43 Tyrique Howard 4/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX ...
44 Miquon Merriweather 2/0 ... ... XXX XXX ...
44 Joshua Rubin 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
45 Fred Owens 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
47 Caleb Moser 1/0 ... ... ... ... XXX
48 Bryce Damous 5/2 XXX START START XXX XXX
49 Nick LaRocca 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
50 Will Parker 5/5 START START START START START
51 Delano Townsend 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
54 Zaire Flournoy 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
55 Luke Jones 4/2 ... XXX XXX START START
56 Jalen Nettles 1/0 XXX ... ... ... ...
56 Emanuel Waller 2/0 ... ... XXX XXX ...
57 Arturo Escamilla 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
58 Ryan Gunter 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
58 Eamon Smalls 2/0 ... ... ... XXX XXX
59 Antavious Woody 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
64 Cort Bradley 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
65 Tennyson Hadfield 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
68 Adam Lepkowski 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
70 Tater Reid 5/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
71 Quez Yates 5/3 START START START XXX XXX
72 Brady Wilson 5/5 START START START START START
73 Mason Chorak 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
74 Brennan Moran 5/5 START START START START START
77 Logan Moore 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
78 Jordan Hall 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
79 Trey Bedosky 5/5 START START START START START
81 Dylan Wroblewski 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
82 Corri Milliner 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
84 Calvin Parker 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
85 Clay Smelley 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
86 Teddy Davenport 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
87 Connor Harby 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
88 J.C. Sivley 4/0 XXX ... XXX XXX XXX
88 Daniel Harris 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
89 Jamin Graham 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
90 Matthew Craig 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
92 Kevin Penn 5/4 START START START START XXX
93 Elijah Williams 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
96 Connor Knight 0/0 ... ... ... ... ...
97 Tyler Thomas 1/0 ... ... ... XXX ...
99 Fish McWilliams 5/5 START START START START START
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Fumbles
Player No-Lost NCA&T GS LA UGa Tulane
Jacob Zeno 6-2 1-1 3-0 - 1-0 1-1
Jermaine Brown Jr. 2-1 - 1-1 - - 1-0
Kameran Shanks 1-0 - - 1-0 DNP -

Fumbles Forced
Player Number NCA&T GS LA UGa Tulane
Michael Fairbanks II 3 - 1 1 - 1
Damien Miller 2 1 - - 1 -
Ike Rowell 1 - - - 1 -
Desmond Little 1 - - - - 1
Michael Moore 1 - - - 1 -
James Smyre 1 - - 1 - DNP

Fumbles Recovered
Player Number NCA&T GS LA UGa Tulane
Nikia Eason Jr. 2 - - 1 - 1
Lee Beebe 2 - - - 2 -
Jackson Bratton 1 - 1 - - -
Mac McWilliams 1 - - 1 - -
Kendall Johnson 1 - - - - 1
Fish McWilliams 1 - - 1 - -
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UAB - Game Highs
RUSHES 38 at Tulane (09/30/2023)
YARDS RUSHING 170 at Tulane (09/30/2023)
YARDS PER RUSH 5.6 N.C. A&T (08/31/2023)
TD RUSHES 3 at Ga. Southern (09/09/2023)
PASS ATTEMPTS 51 at Georgia (09/23/2023)
PASS COMPLETIONS 38 N.C. A&T (08/31/2023)
YARDS PASSING 385 at Ga. Southern (09/09/2023)
YARDS PER PASS 9.0 at Ga. Southern (09/09/2023)
TD PASSES 3 N.C. A&T (08/31/2023)
TOTAL PLAYS 77 at Georgia (09/23/2023)
TOTAL OFFENSE 477 at Ga. Southern (09/09/2023)
YARDS PER PLAY 6.6 at Ga. Southern (09/09/2023)
POINTS 35 at Ga. Southern (09/09/2023)

35 N.C. A&T (08/31/2023)
SACKS BY 6 N.C. A&T (08/31/2023)
FIRST DOWNS 31 N.C. A&T (08/31/2023)
PENALTIES 9 Louisiana (09/16/2023)
PENALTY YARDS 98 Louisiana (09/16/2023)
TURNOVERS 3 at Ga. Southern (09/09/2023)
PUNTS 7 at Georgia (09/23/2023)
PUNTING AVG 55.0 at Ga. Southern (09/09/2023)
LONG PUNT 56 Louisiana (09/16/2023)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 1 at Georgia (09/23/2023)
LONG PUNT RETURN 19 at Ga. Southern (09/09/2023)


